Introduced Version

## HOUSE RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

Introduced by: Beck

A HOUSE RESOLUTION congratulating and recognizing Emma Wright as the first state champion of Hobart High School's swimming program in Hobart, Indiana.
Whereas, Emma Wright joined the Hobart High School
swimming program as a freshman and set a goal for herself to
win a state title in swimming by her junior year;
Whereas, Emma, as a sophomore, became the first state
champion in history of the swimming program on February 9,
2019;
Whereas, Emma won the title competing in the 100-yard
freestyle at the IU Natatorium in Indianapolis during the
Indiana High School Athletic Association's Swimming and
Diving State Championship;

20192859

2019

1	Whereas, Emma was the only swimmer to break 50 seconds
2	in the 100-yard freestyle with a time of 49.95 seconds; and,
3	Whereas, Emma's dedication, training, and passion earned
4	her a state title and a place in history at Hobart High School:
5	Therefore,
6	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
7	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
8	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives
9	congratulates and recognizes Emma Wright as the first state
10	champion of the Hobart High School swimming program in
11	Hobart, Indiana.
12	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
13	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Emma
14	Wright and the coaches of the Hobart High School swimming
15	program, Katie Rinas and Ken Cawthon.

